
Prices in the prime regional and country 
house markets rose 0.4% between 
January and March 2018, reversing a 
0.2% fall the previous quarter. 

On an annual basis values were virtually 
unchanged at 0.2%.

An imbalance between supply and 
demand remains the main factor 
underpinning prices across the country, 
with Rightmove data showing a 21% drop 
in £1m+ properties outside of London 
listed for sale during the first three months 
of 2018 compared with 2017.

Stamp duty is still affecting supply issues, 
compounded by the ongoing uncertainty 
over Brexit. This has resulted in some 
prospective vendors adopting a  
cautious attitude, particularly at the  
top end of the market.

Perhaps counterintuitively, this recent 
tightening of new supply follows a period 
during which activity in prime markets has 
been fairly robust. Data from the Land 
Registry, which covers transactions that 
took place in the 12 months to November 
2017, showed the number of £1m-plus 
sales completed outside of London was 
10% higher year-on-year, indicating that 
the underlying demand for homes remains 
fairly strong.

Yorkshire and the Humber, the North 
West, Wales and the West Midlands all 
saw £1m-plus sales volumes increase  
by more than 20% as buyers cast the  
net wider.

Meanwhile, Knight Frank data suggests 
a reasonably active start to 2018 with 
increases in the number of viewings 
conducted and offers made. Agents note 
that where vendors are willing to take 
a more pragmatic approach to pricing, 
deals continue to be agreed.

Early signs of a rural revival?

Over the past 10 years urban areas  
have outperformed their rural 
counterparts in terms of price growth 
as people are drawn to town and city 
amenities, transport links and good 
schools. On average, prime urban  
values stand about 5% above their  
pre-crash peak, while rural values  
remain around 10% below.

However, our index points to a softening 
in prices in town and city markets over 
the last 12 months. The opposite has 
been true for more rural markets  
which look relatively good value for 
buyers in comparison.
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PRICING FLAT BUT RURAL 
MARKET OUTPERFORM
Price growth has been modest as both stamp duty and Brexit uncertainty 
continue to weigh on prime markets, but there are positive signs.

Key facts
Prime values rose 0.4%  
between January and March  
2018, reversing a 0.2% fall  
the previous quarter

On an annual basis values  
prices increased by 0.2%

Some 21% fewer £1m+ properties 
were listed for sale outside London 
during the first three months of 
2018 compared with in 2017

Prices for homes located in  
more rural settings rose 0.5% 
between January and March,  
and by 0.4% annually

OLIVER KNIGHT 
Associate

“ A recent tightening in 
new supply follows a 
period during which 
activity in prime markets 
has been fairly robust, 
especially where 
vendors are willing 
to take a pragmatic 
approach to pricing”.

Prime Regional House Price Change 
to Q1 2018

Quarterly Six months Annual

Central 0.6% 0.8% 1.3%

North 0.8% 1.5% 3.1%

North Surrey -0.4% -2.1% -3.8%

North Thames & Chilterns 0.0% -0.4% 0.7%

South West 0.3% 0.1% -0.9%

Southern Home Counties 0.5% 0.5% 1.4%

Source: Knight Frank Research



PRIME COUNTRY HOUSE INDEX Q1 2018

The Knight Frank Country House Index is a valuation based index, compiled quarterly from 
valuations prepared by professional staff in every Knight Frank Country House office in the UK. 
The index is based on the valuation of a comprehensive basket of properties throughout all  
UK regions based on actual sales evidence. Knight Frank tracks the performance of four 
country house property categories; cottages, farmhouses, townhouses and manor houses.

Knight Frank Research Reports are available at KnightFrank.com/Research
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FIGURE 2 

Annual and quarterly change in prime 
country property values

FIGURE 3 
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“ The market is localised and 
we see slightly stronger 
growth in the Midlands,  
East of England and the 
North West, a continuation  
of the trend that has 
emerged this year.”

For the latest news, views and analysis  
on the world of prime property, visit  
our blog or @kfintelligence

UK HOUSE PRICE FORECAST
UK house price growth has moderated from recent peaks, although 
markets remain highly localised.

Headlines Dec 2017
UK house price growth has been 
slowing since the summer of 2014, 
although the annual change  
remains positive

Price growth across the UK is expected 
to be 1.0% in 2018, reaching 14.2% 
cumulatively between 2018 and 2022

In London, prices are forecast to fall by 
0.5% in 2018, but cumulative price 
growth over the next five years is 
positive at 13.1%

2017-2022 Forecasts, December 2017 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2018 - 2022
Mainstream residential sales markets

UK 1.5% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 14.2%

London -1.0% -0.5% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 13.1%

North East 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 4.0% 3.0% 3.0% 14.8%

North West 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.5% 16.4%

Yorks & Humber 0.5% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 12.6%

East Midlands 4.5% 2.0% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 14.2%

West Midlands 4.5% 2.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 4.0% 14.8%

East 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 4.0% 3.0% 15.9%

South East 3.0% 0.0% 2.0% 3.0% 4.0% 4.5% 14.2%

South West 4.0% 1.0% 2.0% 2.5% 3.5% 4.5% 14.2%

Wales 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 2.5% 3.0% 4.0% 13.1%

Scotland 1.5% 1.0% 1.0% 2.5% 3.5% 3.5% 12.0%

Prime residential sales markets

Prime central London east 0.0% 0.5% 1.5% 2.5% 3.0% 5.0% 13.1%

Prime central London west 0.0% 0.5% 1.5% 3.5% 3.0% 3.5% 12.6%

Prime outer London -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 3.0% 3.5% 4.5% 12.5%

Prime England & Wales 0.7% 1.5% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 9.9%

Residential rental markets 

UK 1.2% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 14.0%

London 0.7% 3.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 15.0%

Prime central London -1.5% 0.5% 1.5% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 11.0%

Prime outer London -3.5% -1.0% 1.0% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 8.0%

The momentum in house price growth is 
slowing in many parts of the country, and  
we expect price rises to remain muted 
overall next year amid increased economic 
and political uncertainty in the run-up to 
Brexit and amid more muted forecasts for 
wage growth. The market is localised and  
we see slightly stronger growth in the 
Midlands,  East of England and the North 
West, a continuation of the trend that has 
emerged this year.

Once the Brexit deal is completed, we 
forecast rising momentum across the 
market, with price growth reflecting this in 
many locations. The variations currently 

Source: Knight Frank Research 
NB. Price forecasts are for existing homes. Property values in the new-build market may perform differently.

observed in the prime housing markets in 
London and beyond are set to continue,  
and we explore this more fully in our blog.

The UK may now be entering a period of 
interest rate rises, but even so, we expect 
rates to be low compared to long-term 
norms by the end of the forecast period. 
While development levels are rising across 
the country, the shortage of new homes is 
unlikely to be fully reversed in the coming 
years, and that will underpin pricing. 

On the other hand, factors such as 
deepening affordability pressures and 
property taxes, will continue to weigh  
on pricing.

Methodology Statement: 
House price forecasts are based upon time series 
regression analysis of relevant statistically significant 
macro-economic variables adjusted in-house to 
encompass externalities such as likely risk factors.  
The forecast uses the Nationwide House Price Index  
as a base. Our forecasts assume a Brexit deal, but  
with a two year transitional period.

UK Housing Market 
Forecast – Dec 2017

Prime Central London 
Sales Index – Feb 2018

The prime central London sales market 
continued its move towards recovery mode in 
December.

While average prices fell 0.7% on an annual 
basis, this was the most modest rate of decline 
recorded since June 2016. The broadly flat result 
provides further evidence that the price declines 
of up to 7% recorded in the middle of last year 
are bottoming out.

Indeed, an analysis of pricing on a more local 
basis across prime central London shows that 
the number of areas that recorded a rise in 
prices during the month continued to grow in 
December, as figure 2 shows. The number was 
at its highest monthly level since May 2016.

However, there is still no consistent pattern 
across different price bands.

For example, average prices rose 1.9% in the 
year to December for homes valued at between 
£5 million and £10 million, compared to a fall of 
1.2% for properties priced at between £1 million 
and £2 million.

Higher rates of stamp duty had a more 
immediate and marked impact at the higher level 
of the market last year - which led to a quicker 

response in asking price adjustments and a more 
rapid recovery this year.

While pricing of £1m - £2m homes seemed more 
resilient in late 2016, there is evidence that prices 
have instead been adjusting this year.

Asking price data underlines this trend, showing 
that reductions in asking prices have been more 
prevalent below £2 million in 2017. Some 40% 
of sub-£2 million properties in prime central 
London underwent an asking price reduction in 
the year to November 2017, according to data 
from  Rightmove. This compares to some 29% 
of £5 million-plus properties undergoing a price 
reduction over the same period.

Activity also continued to rise modestly in 
December. There was a 5% like-for-like increase 
in sales volumes in the six months to November 
2017, LonRes data shows. While we don’t 
expect sales volumes to improve in a meaningful 
way until the market adjusts fully to higher 
transaction costs, we explore how the current 
political backdrop may influence behaviour in the 
Macroview section on page 2.

December 2017
Sales volumes increased 5% in the six 
months to November

Average prices fell 0.7% in the year to 
December

Between £5 million and £10 million 
average prices rose 1.9% in the year to 
December

40% of sub-£2 million properties 
underwent a price reduction in the  
year to November, versus 29%  
above £5 million

Macroview: The political backdrop

“The broadly flat result provides 
further evidence that the 
falls of up to 7% recorded 
in the middle of last year are 
bottoming out.”  
Follow Tom at @TomBill_KF

For the latest news, views and analysis 
on the world of prime property, visit 
Global Briefing or @kfglobalbrief

AREAS OF PRIME CENTRAL LONDON 
RETURN TO POSITIVE GROWTH
Average prices were 0.7% down in the year to December after bottoming 
out at the start of 2017, says Tom Bill

RESIDENTIAL RESEARCH

PRIME CENTRAL
LONDON SALES INDEX

FIGURE 1 
Higher value property prices outperform 
Annual growth by price band in the second half of 2017

Source: Knight Frank Research Source: Knight Frank Research / LonRes

FIGURE 2 
More markets return to positive growth 
Markets reporting price growth vs price declines

TOM BILL 
Head of London  
Residential Research
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The prime central London sales index is based on 
repeat valuations of second-hand stock and does 
not include new-build property, although units from 
completed developments are included over time. 

 Sub £1m  £1m to £2m  £2m to £5m
 £5m to £10m  £10m-plus

Accordingly, prices for rural homes ticked 
up by 0.5% between January and March, 
and by 0.4% annually. Urban values have 
fallen by -0.1% over the last 12 months. 
As demand picks up we expect to see 
house price growth in rural locations 
continuing to converge with urban 
markets, especially for homes located in 
and around villages which maintain good 
transport links and amenities.
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and best-in-class advice to provide exceptional service to our global private clients

Connecting people & property, perfectly.

Regional variations

There remain regional variations 

between prime markets, with growth 

ranging from 3.1% in the North 

to -3.8% in North Surrey. Weaker 

performance in London’s commuter 

zone mirrors the performance of prime 

markets in the capital, where prices 

have fallen 7.5% since March 2016.
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UK Residential Market 
Update - Mar 2018

Economic and housing  
market overview 
House price growth in the UK is moderating. 
It stood at 2.2% in February, according to 
the Nationwide, while the alternative (and 
lagging) measure of UK house price growth 
from the ONS & Land Registry, shows 
growth of 4.9% in the year to January. 

RESIDENTIAL RESEARCH

UK RESIDENTIAL 
MARKET UPDATE

“ The Office for Budget 
Responsibility is 
forecasting a five-fold 
increase in stamp duty 
receipts between 2000 
and 2022 – to £16 billion.” 
Follow Gráinne at @ggilmorekf

For the latest news, views and analysis  
on the world of prime property, visit our 
blog or follow @KFIntelligence

GRÁINNE GILMORE 
Head of UK Residential Research

PRICING & POLICY 
House price growth is moderating across the UK, while in prime central 
London, activity is price dependent. Housing remains centre stage in 
policy terms, with a planned overhaul of the planning framework and 
more consultations on changes to development rules. 

Key facts March 2018
Average UK house prices dipped by 
0.3% in February, taking the annual 
growth to 2.2%

Prime central London prices are 
down 0.9% year-on-year 

Prime central London rents fell by 
0.1% in February, taking the annual 
change to -2.1%

Average UK rents rose by 1% in the 
year to February 

Annual house price change, UK  
2006-2018

Housing market activity 
Residential transactions, UK

Source: Nationwide/ ONS, Land Registry 

Source: Land Registry 

Land Registry
Nationwide 
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Across the country, most local authorities 
are seeing growth in average house prices, 
albeit at a modest level. More than nine 
out of ten local authorities showed price 
growth in the year to January – according 

100%

75%

50%

25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

20
18

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

20
12

20
11

20
10

20
09

20
08

20
07

20
06

20
05

20
04

20
03

20
02

20
01

20
00

19
99

19
98

19
97

19
96

% reporting
price growth

% reporting
price declines

Proportion of UK markets with rising house prices 
% of Local Authorities reporting rising or falling prices, annual price change

Source: Land Registry

to the ONS/Land Registry, as the chart 
below shows.

Transaction levels across the country  
have also moderated from the levels  
seen in 2014 and 2015, but remain slightly 
higher than the average seen over the  
last decade. 

However, there is a mixed regional picture 
underneath these headline figures, with 
some regions, such as the North East and 
Midlands, seeing a pick-up in activity over 
the last three years, and others, such as 
the South East and London, showing a 
decline in activity over the same period. 
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